CHAPTER 450—S. F. No. 1208.

An act relating to the salaries and compensation of clerks, deputy clerks, and other employees of the Municipal Court of any city of the first class now or hereafter having a population of 450,000 or more.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. Salaries of Municipal Court in certain cities.—
The salaries and compensation of the clerks, deputy clerks, and other employees of the municipal court of any city of the first class now or hereafter having a population of 450,000 or more shall continue as now fixed by law, except that during the period beginning May 1, 1943, and ending April 30, 1945, each such clerk, deputy clerk, or other employee shall receive an increase of salary and compensation in the sum of \$15.00 each month; and in no event shall the salary and compensation of any such deputy clerk, including such increase, be less than \$1,800 annually during such period.

See. 2. Application of act.—Nothing herein contained shall inure to the benefit of any such employee whose salary may be affected by any other act enacted at the 1943 session of the legislature.

Approved April 14, 1943.

CHAPTER 451-S. F. No. 1211.

An act relating to the appointment and compensation of certain employees in the office of the judge of probate in each county now or hereafter having a population of 500,000 or more.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. Salary of referee in probate court in certain cities.—In each county now or hereafter having a population of 500,000 or more where the Judge of Probate pursuant to existing statute has heretofore appointed and employed a referee in probate such referee shall hereafter be paid the sum of \$4800 per annum; and where the Judge of said Probate pursuant to existing statute has heretofore appointed and employed a Clerk of Probate such clerk shall hereafter be paid the sum of \$4200 per annum; and where the Judge of said Probate pursuant to existing statute has heretofore appointed and employed an Inheritance Tax Deputy such Deputy shall hereafter be paid the sum of \$3,500 per annum.

Sec. 2. Effective May 1, 1943.—This act shall be in force and effect from and after May 1, 1943.

Approved April 14, 1943.

CHAPTER 452—S. F. No. 1212.

An act fixing and regulating the salaries and compensation of certain county employees in counties now having or which may hereafter have 450,000 or more inhabitants.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

- Section 1. Salaries of county officers and employees in certain cities.—The salaries and compensation of all county employees now fixed by law in counties now having or which may hereafter have 450,000 or more inhabitants shall remain as so fixed, except that for the period beginning May 1, 1943, and ending April 30, 1945, the salaries and compensation of each of such employees shall be increased in the sum of \$15.00 each month.
 - Sec. 2. **Application of act.**—Nothing herein contained shall inure to the benefit of any such employee whose salary may be affected by any other act enacted at the 1943 session of the legislature.

Approved April 14, 1943.

CHAPTER 453—S. F. No. 1240.

An act to amend Laws of 1921, Chapter 133, Section 10, as amended, being "an act fixing and regulating the salaries, compensations, duties and help of certain county officials in counties having, or which may hereafter have, a population of 380,000 inhabitants or over, and repealing all acts and parts of acts inconsistent herewith."

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. Law amended.—Laws 1921, Chapter 133, Section 10, as amended by Laws 1923, Chapter 419, by Laws 1927, Chapter